
 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON MONDAY, 23 JANUARY 2023 
IN WELLINGTON HOUSE. WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
1.    To highlight Appendix 2 of Item 6, and Appendix 1 of Item 10 which 

officers have identified as containing exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and where 
officers consider that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 

  
2.    To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 

respect of the above information as set out Appendix 2 of Item 6, and 
Appendix 1 of Item 10. 

  
3.    If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
  

RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Appendix 2 of Item 6, and Appendix 1 of 
Item 10 on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 



members of the press and public were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out in the report 
that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

  
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2022 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
5.  EVIDENCE REPORT 
 (Pages 7 - 30) 
  
6.  ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET 
 (Pages 31 - 50) 
  
7.  UPDATE ON CURRENT PROGRAMMES 
 (Pages 51 - 64) 
  
8.  WEST YORKSHIRE PLAN 
 (Pages 65 - 78) 
  
9.  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AND FUTURE 

DELIVERY' 
 (Pages 79 - 124) 
  
10.  FE CAPITAL FUNDING 
 (Pages 125 - 130) 
 

 
  

Signed:

Chief Executive
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2022 AT WELLINGTON HOUSE, 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor James Lewis (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Silvia Dacre Calderdale Council 
Councillor Jessica Lennox Leeds CIty Council 
Councillor Lynn Masterman Wakefield Council 
Milton Brown Private Sector Representative 
Bill Adams Advisory Representative 
Nav Chohan Advisory Representative 
Mike Curtis Advisory Representative 
Alex Miles Advisory Representative 
Sharon Riding Advisory Representative 
Tim Thornton Advisory Representative 
 
In attendance: 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Marianne Hewitt West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sonya Midgley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Philip Witcherley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
12. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence received from Shirley Congdon, Deputy Chair, Cllr 
Imran Khan, Cllr Graham Turner, Martin Booth, Michelle Chappell-Dixon, Tim 
Craven, Orlagh Hunt, Phil Lautman, Richard Mason, Liz Needleman, Claire 
Paxman. 
   

13. Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
The Committee was asked to make recommendations related to the Adult 
Education Budget for decision by the Combined Authority and by the Chief 
Executive of the Combined Authority under his delegations by the Combined 
Authority Board.  In the interests of transparency, all members of the 
Committee with an interest (including Local Authorities and Colleges) were 
asked to declare. 
  

1

Agenda Item 4



The following members declared an interest: - 
  
Cllr James Lewis, Leeds City Council 
Cllr Jessica Lennox, Leeds City Council 
Cllr Silvia Dacre, Calderdale Council 
Cllr Lynn Masterman, Wakefield Council 
Nav Chohan 
    

14. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
  
That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Appendix A of Agenda item 7 on the grounds that they are 
likely, in view o the nature o the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out in the 
report that in all the circumstances of the dase4, the public interest n 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
   

15. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 July 2022 
 
At the last meeting the Committee asked the West Yorkshire Skills Partnership 
(WYSP) how it would ensure that the providers they put forward for 
membership on the Committee will be representative and diverse. The Chair 
of WYSP was not in attendance at the last meeting and was, therefore invited 
to give a verbal update to members of the Committee at the meeting held on 
20 October 2022. 
  
Nav Chohan (Chair of WYSP) informed the Committee that the West 
Yorkshire, West and North Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce, and the Mid-
Yorkshire Chamber have been chosen to lead the Local Skills Improvement 
Plan and it is welcomed that they intend to work closely with West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority.  At the last meeting, the Committee agreed to invite a 
representative of the LSIP to join. It was proposed, therefore, that the Chair 
writes to both Chambers with that offer. It may be that they are content for Tim 
Craven (TransUnion) do fulfil this role 
  
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2022 be approved.  
     

16. Evidence Report 
 
The Committee considered a report and verbal update to present the latest 
position on the State of the Region monitoring indicators relating to 
employment and skills, together with an analysis of more timely labour market 
indicators and the analysis provided context for discussion 
  
Members discussed the analysis and Officers responded to questions and 
noted the feedback from the Committee. 
  

2



Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(ii)            That the comments of the Committee relating to the latest intelligence to 

employment and skills in West Yorkshire and the current performance 
of West Yorkshire against the State o the Region indicators be noted. 

     
17. Update on Current Programmes 

 
The Committee considered a report and verbal update on the progress of 
delivery of Combined Authority-led employment and skills programmes 
overseen by the Committee. 
  
The main area of focus was the new fully funded courses for adults to re-train 
and upskill currently being promoted under the Skills Connect brand.  
  
Since the papers were cleared, a grant agreement has been signed with the 
TUC Yorkshire and Humber for a pilot to test the effectiveness of the Union 
Learning model in stimulating demand for adult training in West Yorkshire. The 
model involves utilising trusted colleagues in the workplace to encourage 
upskilling particularly among people with low skill levels and in low paid work. 
This will be measured via referrals to AEB, L3 “free courses for jobs”, Skills 
Connect, Multiply, apprenticeships and other provision. The TUC will recruit a 
Skills Development Officer to deliver this work.  
  
The Committee discussed and provided their comments on the progress of 
delivery. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(ii)            That comments on the progress of delivery of employment and skills 

programmes in the Leeds City Region be noted. 
    

18. Adult Education Budget 
 
The Committee considered a report on progress with the Devolved Adult 
Education Budget (AEB). was provided with an update on the 2022/23 
Responsiveness pot and the intended activity and was asked to discuss a 
request from providers for increased funding rates. 
  
The Committee discussed a request from providers for an increase to the AEB 
funding rate and officers noted key concerns. The request centred around two 
main propositions and the Committee were provided with the following: - 
  

1.    The rate paid per qualification through AEB has not increased in 10 
years  

2.    The rising costs of living crisis - affecting running costs, impeding 
recruitment, and increasing the need for learner support    

  

3



Analysis of Further Education College accounts showed that West Yorkshire 
colleges vary from 7% to 21% dependency on AEB funding. 
  
Officers thanked members for their feedback and will come back to the 
Committee with firm proposals based on discussion by members at the 
meeting including the impact on colleges 
  
Resolved: 
  

(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  

(ii)            That comments on the progress of the Devolved Education Budget 
be noted. 

  
(iii)          That comments on the request for an increase to funding rates be 

noted. 
  

(iv)          That Officers will come back to the Committee with firm proposals 
based on discussion by members at the meeting.  

    
19. Multiply 

 
The Committee 
[...]
tee and a 
workshop is planned for December which will show what each intervention will 
look like. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(ii)            That input from the Committee on the green jobs and skills interventions 

being developed though the Climate and Environment action plan be 
noted. 

  
(iii)          That business cases for the interventions prioritised in the digital skills 

plan be endorsed. 
  

(iv)          That work up of the business case for the Mayoral SME Graduate 
Scheme be endorsed. 

    

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Employment and Skills Committee  

Date:  23 January 2023 

Subject:  Evidence Report 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy, Communications and Policing 

Author: Peter Glover, Economic Evidence Manager 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To present the latest position on the State of the Region monitoring indicators 

relating to employment and skills, together with an analysis of more timely 
labour market indicators. 

 
2. Information 
 

Monitoring Arrangements 
 

2.1 At its meeting on the 29 October 2021, the Employment and Skills Committee 
agreed a new approach to monitoring and reporting. The Committee approved 
a set of indicators relevant to its remit and agreed to receive regular reporting 
against these indicators, with this topic becoming a standard item on the 
Committee’s agenda. These are the key regional indicators that measure the 
outcomes that the work of the committee is seeking to improve. Indicators will 
be reported on by exception i.e. when fresh data becomes
[...]
its) and also an analysis of vacancies 
(online job postings). 

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 There are no implications for tackling the climate emergency directly arising 

from this report. However, work is currently underway to assess the 
employment and skills needs of the green economy in West Yorkshire, which 
will be reported to the Committee at its next meeting. 

 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 A number of the State of the Region indicators have direct relevance to an 

inclusive economy, including unemployment, NEETs and jobs paying below 
the real living wage. The evidence shows that improving inclusiveness, in 
terms of access to jobs and the education and training system, is key to 

8



supporting growth and achieving the wider economic agenda for West 
Yorkshire. 

 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 Some of the indicators provide direct measures of equality and diversity, most 

notably the comparison of employment rates for disadvantaged groups. A 
dedicated equality and diversity report will be published as part of State of the 
Region. The general picture provided is one of a continuing need to promote 
equality and diversity in respect of both employment and in terms of access to 
education and training opportunities. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.  
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 The Committee is asked to note the latest intelligence relating to employment 

and skills in West Yorkshire and the current performance of West Yorkshire 
against the State of the Region indicators 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents r
[...]
stantial 
programmes (e.g. vocational programmes that build career pathways). 
A substantial proportion of AEB enrolments have already been 
undertaken for the year. 

h. We are becoming increasingly aware of cost-cutting measure being 
undertaken by some providers, e.g. to considerably reduce teaching 
hours relating to qualifications (e.g. in the most severe cases 
delivering content in 10% of recommended hours). It is imperative we 
address this trend and support quality learning opportunities for our 
residents. 

i. Providing an increase to Level 3 programmes provides a complexity 
and disparity in the market, as the Combined Authority does not have 
the autonomy to change the rate of the Free Courses for Jobs funding.  

 
2.34 Option A recognises that AEB is a finite pot, and this is a national issue, not a 

West Yorkshire specific one. However, it is considered that where we can take 
local action, we should make full use of the levers that we have due to the 
devolution of adult skills funding. 
 

2.35 Option B is considered to not to fully address the concerns regarding 
affordability of quality of provision for all learners. The Combined Authority has 
already taken measures to prioritise strategic aims (e.g. digital training, first 
level 2s, sector specific training), and continues to do so through the 
Responsiveness fund. A rate increase should address the 10 year stagnation 
of funding rates and disinvestment in the adult skills system.  A rate increase 
should therefore ensure sufficient wrap around support for all learners, 
supporting their retention on programme, achievement of their course and 
ultimately, an impact on their life prospects.  
 

2.36 The recommendation is to combine Options A, C and D:  
a. Provide a rate increase of 10% applied retrospectively to all enrolments 

at level 2 and below for 2022/23 (formula funded only)  
b. Provide an increase to all providers who are performing, which aims to 

reduce the impact on their recruitment plans, as stated in paragraph 
2.33f. 

c. Continue to lobby nationally for an increase in devolved adult skills 
funding  

d. Strengthen the AEB funding rules to address ‘cost-cutting’ tactics 
employed by some providers and ensure that the rate increase is 

37



 

 

aligned to improved impact for learners, including wrap around support 
and achievement rate increases.   
 

2.37 The rate increase outlined in 2.36a should be reviewed in the event of any 
future changes that the DfE may make to AEB funding rates, in line with their 
Skills Fund consultation. 
 

2.38 As noted in 2.36b, there is an opportunity to provide an increase to providers 
who are performing, which aims to reduce the impact on their recruitment 
plans. A 5% allocation growth to all providers would utilise an estimated £3 
million of the available responsiveness and growth pot. This would significantly 
limit any growth process planned for R07 (outlined in the Performance 
Management rules), but would mitigate the concern that provision may cease 
and be closed to residents.  Funding will be retained for responsiveness to 
tackle upcoming economic challenges.  
 

2.39 Ultimately the Combined Authority must continue to improve data collection 
and analysis in order to change the measure of funding performance to the 
impact on residents, and not simply participation. The team will work with the 
provider base to mitigate the change that the any funding rate increase makes 
on course availability and ensure that opportunities remain open for residents 
to access high quality, impactful training throughout the year.  

 
2.40 The Employment and Skills Committee is asked to review the proposal and 

rationale, recommending the way forward to be approved at the next 
Combined Authority meeting on the 3rd February.   
 

3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 

However, in the plans to support “
[...]
external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 The Committee is asked to note and comment on the progress of the devolved 

Adult Education Budget. 
 

10.2 The committee is asked to provide comment on any gaps in the Adult Skills 
offer in terms of pre-apprenticeship training and support for 19-24 year olds.  

 
10.3 The Committee is asked to review and comment on the proposal for an AEB 

rate increase, and recommend approval at the Combined Authority on 3 
February 2023.  

 
11. Background Documents 
 

Employment & Skills Committee Paper October 2022 
 
12. Appendices 
  

39

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g1199/Public%20reports%20pack%2020th-Oct-2022%2014.00%20Employment%20and%20Skills%20Committee.pdf?T=10


 

 

Appendix 1 – Provider Feedback Survey 
Appendix 2 – AEB delivery data report - December 2022 (EXEMPT)  

40



 

 

Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 
Provider Survey Results 

Providers were overall positive regarding the experience of devolution and impact 
made:  

 93% of providers found Key Account Manager relationship extremely or very 
helpful. (‘KAM is approachable, always available, will get back to you with an 
answer, supportive and professional’)  

 73% of providers reported that they had already seen an impact of the funding 
rule flexibilities on their ability to engage WY residents.  

 70% of providers said they had already seen an impact in their ability to 
support refugees from the recent funding flexibility (‘Funding is now more 
targeted for the region’) 

 70% of providers have found Partnership meetings/conference extremely or 
very helpful (‘Working together has made a difference in the last year and we 
feel that the relationships are sound and supportive’)  
  

Providers were also asked for areas in which the Combined Authority could improve 
support, a number of which will be focusses for delivery improvement in year 2 – 
including:  

 Increase marketing and communication support:
[...]
ing 
design 
of courses

Ethnic Minority Disability

21%

63

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Employment and Skills Committee  

Date:   23 January 2023 

Subject:   West Yorkshire Plan and Economic Strategy 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy, Communications and Intelligence 

Author: Emma Longbottom, Head of Policy and Strategy Coordination 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☒ Yes    ☐ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To provide members of the Employment and Skills Committee with an 

overview of progress on the development of a West Yorkshire Plan and its fit 
with the wider policy framework of the Combined Authority, in particular 
development of the Economic Strategy.  

 
2. Information 
 

Background to the Plan 
 
2.1 Work has been ongoing on the development of a West Yorkshire Plan to 

provide an overarching narrative for the region. The West Yorkshire Plan will 
provide a new framework to reflect major changes including, the devolution 
deal and election of the first Mayor of West Yorkshire, ongoing impact of cost 
of living and doing business crisis, and the new government’s priorities for 
growth and proposals for spending cuts. The primary audience for the plan is 
government and regional partners, residents are a secondary audience. The 
purpose of the West Yorkshire Plan is to:  

 

• Explain who West Yorkshire is and what we want to do.  

• Set the trajectory for the longer-term up to 2040.   

65

Agenda Item 8



• Ensure that government and wider local and national stakeholders are clear 
on the priorities and ambitions of the region and how these align with 
[...]
we will harness our assets to realise these opportunities for the 
people and the places of West Yorkshire, the heart of the North and the best of all 
worlds.   

77



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Employment and Skills Committee  

Date:   23 January 2023 

Subject:   Employment and Skills Programme Development and Future 
Delivery   

Director: Phil Witcherley, Interim Director of Inclusive Economy, Skills and 
Culture 

Author: Sonya Midgley, Policy Manager (Skills) 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
 

 

1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with an update on the development of future 

funding priorities and programmes. This includes an update to the committee 
on:  
 
• Future employment and skills programme pipeline 
• The Mayor’s Green Jobs Taskforce including the outcomes of its 

commissioned research on green jobs for West Yorkshire.  The views of 
the Committee are welcomed. Particularly with respect to commenting on 
the draft recommendations in the Taskforce’s final report. 

• Local Skills Improvement Plans (LSIPs) and its development in West 
Yorkshire.  

• The launch of the Digital Skills Plan and the next steps towards the 
formation of the Local Digital Partnership. 

 
2. Information 
 

Future Investment of Employment and Skills Programmes  

2.1      In line with the priorities in the West Yorkshire Investment Strategy, 
Investment Priority 2; People and Skills current and future skills programmes 
are being developed to allow flexibility to respond to a changing labour market 
and funding sources.  Thematic skills packages are in development and to 
enable delivery to happen 
[...]
 through the growth/provision of digital skills and supporting the 
resolution of data poverty and the ongoing challenge of accessibility and 
connectivity. Digital exclusion is a key barrier to participation in social and 
economic activity. A refreshed Digital Framework will help us to maximise the 
opportunity that integrated digital policy, people and technology can offer to 
improve inclusivity.  

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.  
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no current staffing implications at business case development 

stage.  
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 Employment and Skills Senior Officers and employers have been consulted on 

the content of this report. 
 
9.2 Employers have been consulted on the content of this report. 
 
9.3 Small, medium and large business organisations, Local Authority senior 

officers, independent training providers, colleges and universities and young 
people have been consulted on the recommendations of the Green Jobs 
Taskforce. 

 
9.4      A range of stakeholders including Local Authority Skills Officers, universities, 

college, training providers, employers and third sector have been consulted on 
the Digital Skills Plan’s development.  

 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 The Committee is asked to note the next steps on employment and skills 

programme pipeline 
 
10.2 The Committee is invited to share their views and comment on the research 

findings and proposed recommendations of the Mayor’s Green Jobs Taskforce 
 
10.3 The Committee notes the update on LSIPs 
 

85



 

 

10.4   The Committee is asked to note the next steps proposed on the Local Digital 
Partnership. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Green Jobs Taskforce Presentation  


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON MONDAY, 23 JANUARY 2023 AT WELLINGTON HOUSE. 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Prof Shirley Congdon (Deputy Chair) University of Bradford 
Councillor Lynn Masterman Wakefield Council 
Councillor Graham Turner Kirklees Council 
Milton Brown Private Sector Representative 
Tim Craven Private Sector Representative 
Michelle Chappell Dixon Private Sector Representative 
Nav Chohan Advisory Representative 
Alex Miles Advisory Representative 
Dr Peter O'Brien Advisory Representtive 
Sharon Riding Advisory Representative 
Tim Thornton Advisory Representative 
 
In attendance: 
 
Jo Barham West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Faye Barker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lindsey Daniels West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Michelle Hunter West Yorkshiire Combined Authority 
Jennifer Robson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Philip Witcherley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
21. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence received from Cllr James Lewis (Chair) Cllr Silvia 
Dacre, Cllr Jessica Lennox, Phil Lautman, Colin Booth and Bill Adams.   

22. Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Cllr Lynn Masterman declared an interest in agenda item 6 and agenda item 
10.   

23. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 2 of Item 6, and Appendix 1 of Item 10 on 



the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
and for the reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.   

24. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 October 2022 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 be 
approved.   

25. Chair's Update 
 
The Chair welcomed Martin Hathaway who has joined the Committee as an 
Advisory Representative.  
  
The Chair gave the following updates to the Committee. 
  
In his first speech of 2023, the PM announced an ambition for all young 
people to study some form of Maths until the age of 18. 
  
As part of the CA’s spring budget allocation, it has been asked for full 
devolution of all adult employment, skills and careers funding so people can 
be given the right skills needed for good quality work and greater devolution of 
employment services. 
  
Whilst overall there was a disappointing lack of support for Levelling Up Fund 
bids in our region, the Combined Authority has received £41 million of funding 
to develop the bus network which is welcomed.   

26. Evidence Report 
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation on the latest position on 
the State of the Region monitoring indicators relating to employment and 
skills, together with an analysis of more timely labour market indicators. 
  
The Committee discussed and noted the latest intelligence relating to 
employment and skills in West Yorkshire and the current performance of West 
Yorkshire against the state of the region indicators. 
  
Resolved:  
  

(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  

(ii)            That the latest intelligence relating to employment and skills in West 
Yorkshire and the current performance against the state of the 
region indicators be noted. 

  
    

27. Adult Education Budget 
 
The Committee considered a report to update on progress with the devolved 
Adult Education Budget (AEB) and the AEB Manager summarised the report 
which included a detailed update on year one of the devolved Adult Education 



Budget. 
  
Key achievements as a result of devolution highlighted in the paper included: - 
  

       A closer and more strategic relationship with providers. 
       Around £1 million less spent on management fees through 

subcontracting. 
       More diverse and disadvantaged people supported. 
       Reacted quickly to issues like a shortage of bus drivers through 

commissioning. 
  
The Immediate priorities are improving the understanding of the impact of 
community learning and addressing “cold spots” in take up. 
  
The report also provided an update on delivery so far in the academic year 
2022/23 and updated the Committee on the “de-ringfencing” of traineeship 
funding.   
  
As requested by the Committee at the last meeting in October, officers have 
explored options that could be considered for addressing the stagnation of 
Adult Education Budget funding rates over 10 years and details were included 
in the paper. The recommendations being put forward to the Committee are 
below. 
  

       To provide a rate increase of 10% applied respectively to all enrolments 
at level 2 and below for 2022/23 (formula funded only). 

  
       To provide an increase to all providers who are performing, which aums 

to reduce the impact on their recruitment plans. 
  

Resolved: 
  

(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  

(ii)            That comments provided by the Committee on the progress of the 
devolved Adult Education Budget be noted. 

  
(iii)          That the comments provided by the Committee on any gaps in the 

Adult Skills offer in terms of pre-apprenticeship training and support 
for 19-24 year olds be noted. 

  
(iv)          That the recommendation of the Committee to provide a rate 

increase of 10% applied respectively to all enrolments of Level 2 
and below for 2022/23 (formula funded only) be taken to the 
Combined Authority on 3 February 2022 for decision be endorsed. 

  
(v)           That the recommendation to provide an increase to all providers who 

are performing, which aims to reduce the impact on their recruitment 
plans be taken to the Combined Authority on 3 February 2023 for 
decision be endorsed. 

  



  
  
  
    

28. Update on Current Programmes 
 
The Committee considered a report on the delivery of Combined Authority-led 
employment and skills programmes overseen by the Committee. The  
Head of Employment and Skills summarised the key areas from the paper and 
the Committee discussed and provided comment and feedback. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(ii)           That the comments of the Committee on the progress of delivery of 

employment and skills in the West Yorkshire Combined Authority area 
be noted.   

29. West Yorkshire Plan 
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation to provide an overview 
of progress on the development of a West Yorkshire Plan and its fit with the 
wider policy framework of the Combined Authority, in particular the 
development of the Economic Strategy. 
  
The Committee discussed the draft of the vision and narrative of the plan and 
draft economic strategy and agreed the proposed next steps,  
  
Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(ii)            That the Committee discussed the draft and narrative of the plan and 

agreed the proposed next steps. 
  

(iii)          That the Committee discussed and considered the draft economic 
strategy and agreed the proposed next steps.   

30. Employment and Skills Development and Future Delivery' 
 
The Committee considered a report to update on the development of future 
funding priorities and programmes.  Officers provided a presentation on the 
work of the Mayor’s Green Jobs Taskforce and its emerging 
recommendations. 
  
The Committee discussed and provided feedback on the research findings 
and draft recommendations to support the shaping of the final 
recommendations from the Taskforce,  
  
The Taskforce final recommendations will be brought back to the next 
Committee meeting on 23 March 2023 for adoption as the policy position of 
the Combined Authority and will be used to steer programme design and 
strategic commissioning of Employment and Skills programmes. 



  
Resolved: 
  

(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  

(ii)            That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
  

(iii)          That the next steps on the Employment and Skills programme Pipeline 
be noted 

  
(iv)          That the views and comments on the research findings and proposed 

recommendations of the Mayor’s Green Jobs Taskforce be noted. 
  

(v)           That the update on Local Skills Improvement Plans be noted.   
31. FE Capital Funding 

 
The Committee considered the report on FE Capital Funding and was asked 
to approve the recommendation in Exempt Agenda item 1. 
  
Resolved:  That the recommendation in Exempt Agenda item 1 be approved.   


